## Eradicating Negative Forces for Global Hindus through the Sacred Powerful Ritual of Prathyangira Devi Homa

By the authority vested in me as The Supreme Pontiff of Hinduism and the Head of State of Kailasa, The Living Representative of Paramashiva, by the Constitution and the laws of Sanatana Hindu Dharma as ordained by Paramashiva in Vedas and agamas, it is hereby ordered as follows:

**Section 1. Purpose**. My administration and Kailasa is committed to eradicating fear and subdues enemies who act against the good in every Hindus' lives through various Hindu spiritual rituals. Performing rituals is a fundamental need in Hinduism for the wellbeing of all practising Hindus and the entire humanity. The Federal Government of Kailasa aims to usher world peace by eliminating negativities through ancient Hindu rituals such as (but not limited to) the Prathyangira Devi Homa, which focuses on the removal of evil energies generated through witch-craft to bring perpetual completion for the Hindu's performing the ritual and the entire humanity. Prathyangira Devi is a form of Adi Parashakti and is the consort of Sharabha. She is described as a goddess with a male lion's face and a female human body representing the union of Shiva and Shakti. She holds the combined destructive power of Vishnu, Shiva and Shakti. This combination of lion and human forms represents the balance of good and evil. She clears confusions and stress and gives clarity. She enhances will power and confidence of the person performing the puja. She develops high intuition to know the dangers before they appear and clears all hurdles and keep Hindus in perpetual completion.

## Sec. 2. Responsibilities of KAILASA's Department of Religion and Worship.

The KAILASA's Department of Religion and Worship is entrusted to create a platform for all Hindus to practice the religion of Hinduism authentically through various Hindu rituals such as Prathyangira Devi Homa for eliminating negativities of the practicing Hindu and all of humanity. The Secretary of the Department of Religion and Worship, or his designee shall work with the Department of Human Services, the department of information and broadcasting, and the Office of Management and Budget (OMB), and such representatives of other executive departments, agencies, and offices as the Co-Chairs may, from time to time, designate with the concurrence of the head of the department, agency, or office concerned. All members of the Department of Religion and Worship shall be full-time, or permanent part-time, officers or subjects of the Federal Government of KAILASA. Within 24 hours of this order, the Department of Religion and Worship shall develop and submit to the

Supreme Pontiff a report that outlines a plan for service coordination between all relevant stakeholders and executive departments and agencies (agencies) to provide Hindus with the access Hindu rituals.

## Sec. 3. Policy.

I am issuing a national call to action to:

- 1. The Department of Religion and Worship shall,
  - (i) Organise and facilitate the performance of Prathyangira Devi Homa
  - (ii) Provide digital services to all practising Hindus to participate in Prathyangira Devi Homa
  - (iii) Practice the authentic ritual of Prathyangira Devi Homa in strict compliance with the Veda Agamas.
- 2. (iv) Distribute the authentic manual of Prathyangira Devi Homa to all seventeen nations of KAILASA all Samrajyams (kingdoms), Samasthanas (spiritual kingdoms), all their branches, all the 1,500 de facto embassies of KAILASA
- 3. The Department of Information and Broadcasting shall promote the benefits of Prathyangira Devi Homa on all social media platforms to enrich all 2 billion Hindus to participate in this powerful Homa.
- 4. Collect and compile reports from all Samrajyams (kingdoms), Sarvajnanapeethams (spiritual kingdoms) and de facto embassies of KAILASA with complete statistics of the number of humans that have been benefited through the Prathyangira Devi Homa with their feedback.

**Sec. 4. General Provisions**. a. Nothing in this order shall be construed to impair or otherwise affect:

- i. the authority granted by law to an executive department or agency, or the head thereof; or
- ii. the functions of the Director of the Office of Management and Budget relating to budgetary, administrative, or legislative proposals.
- b. This order shall be implemented consistent with applicable law and subject to the availability of appropriations.
- c. This order is not intended to, and does not, create any right or benefit, substantive or procedural, enforceable at law or in equity by any party against KAILASA, its departments, agencies, or entities, its officers, volunteers, or any other person, or against any nation's integrity or laws.